pwc

To members and all known creditors

24 May 2013
Our ref: JC/AL/21052013/PARKRIDGEHOLDINGS

Dear Sir/Madam
Parkridge Holdings Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Please find enclosed our first progress report to members and all known creditors in the above
liquidation.

If you have any queries in connection with the report, please contact Leanne Wall who will be pleased
to deal with them.

Jdint Liquidator

Leanne.wall@uk.pwe.com
T: +44 (0) 113 289 4917
F: +44 (0) 113 289 4460

Enclosure: First progress report to members and all known creditors

Robert Hunt and David Matthew Hammond have been appointed Joint Liguidators. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom
to act as insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint liquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the liquidation.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LSz 4JP
T: +44 (0) 113 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 289 4580, www.pwe.co.uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with reglstered number OC303525. The registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 8RH. PricowaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and iated by the Fi Services Authority for designated
investment business.




Rule 4.48C

Presenter's name,
address and
raference

{it any}

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 "

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06064315

Name of Company

Parkridge Holdings Limited

We, Robert Hunt and David Matthew Hammond, of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside Cornwali Court
London 19 Cornwall Street
SE12RT Birmingham

B3 2DT

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insoclvency Act 19886.

The Progress Report covers the period from 28 March 2012 to 27
March 2013.

Signed Date/]/( { 7’0(7

> - \
Leanne Wali / \

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP




e

pwc

Private & Confidential

First annual report to members & creditors

24 May 2013
Company Parkridge Holdings Limited - in Liquidation
Registered Number 06064315
Registered address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS14JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 28 March 2012
Appointees Robert Hunt and David Hammond
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
7 More London Riverside
London
SE1 2RT
Dividend Prospects Current estimate Previous estimate
pin£ pin £
Preferential 100 N/A
Unsecured 1.9 N/A

Please note that the guidance on dividend prospects is indicative only. It should
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt provision decision.




Parkridge Holdings Limited - in Liquidation (“the Company”)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86), this is our first progress report
to members and all known creditors in the Liquidation. Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the
financial information relating to the Liquidation.

Appointment of Administrators

On 24 August 2011, Robert Hunt and David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed joint administrators of the Company. The Administration was concluded on
28 March 2012, being the date the Company moved into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Asset realisations
The Company’s assets have been realised as follows:
Estimated to

realise per the
Actual statement of

realisations affairs

£ £

Funds transferred from the administration 940,085.11 -
Intercompany debtors 45,119.90 1,500,000.00
Interest received gross 1,894.20 -
Intangible assets 13.72 -
987,112.93 1,500,000.00

Intercompany claims

In the Administration, we reported on the various outstanding debts that are due to the Company
from various associated companies. After further investigations, it has been concluded that no further
funds are expected from the Polish company.

A dividend is expected from another associated company in liquidation, Dickens Heath Development
Company Limited. The timing of this is unknown as it is dependent upon property sales.

Additional funds may be received from a subsidiary company in Bulgaria. Any realisations from this
company will be dependent on both the level of realisations from an auction process in respect of the
company’s freehold property and the level of creditor claims against the company.



Dividends received

In the Liquidation, we originally expected to receive up to £130,000 in dividends from other insolvent
subsidiary companies. A first dividend was declared by Parkridge Coalville Ltd and we received
£7,981.34 on 15 November 2012 (equating to 11.55 pence in £). We are waiting for the final dividend
to be declared which is dependent upon Parkridge Coalville Ltd receiving tax clearance. This is
expected to be around 11 pence in £ (approximately £7,500).

A first dividend was also declared by Parkridge Retail Ltd, and we received £37,138.56 on
27 November 2012 (equating to 0.2 pence in £). We are waiting for the final dividend to be declared
which is also dependent upon Parkridge Retail Ltd receiving tax clearance. The final dividend may be
in the region of 0.015 pence in £ (about £27,000).

We also received a first and final dividend of £50,327.16 from Parkridge (Shires Gateway) Limited
which does not show in Appendix A as it was received after the period covered by this report. This was
a dividend of 1.72 pence in £.

Other assets

We received an amount of £13.72 on 6 July 2012 for an electricity company wayleave, together with
£1,894.20 in interest during the period.

The fulfilment of our statutory duties

Investigations

We have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to the Liquidation and have also considered the
points raised by creditors in discharging our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act
1986.

Creditors are reminded that we have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’ conduct and to
submit a return/report to the Insolvency Service. We can confirm that we have complied with this
requirement.

VAT/Tax matters
During the Liquidation, the Company continued to be registered for VAT until 1 September 2012.
Quarterly returns have been prepared and submitted to HMRC since the date of our appointment

until the date of deregistration. Any additional amounts of VAT paid since deregistration will be
reclaimed periodically.

An amount of £97,021.32 has been reclaimed by Parkridge Gate Developments Limited as the
representative VAT group member and is in the process of being transferred to the Company.

Corporation tax returns for the Administration and Liquidation periods are currently being prepared
for submission to HMRC.

All other statutory matters are completed on an ongoing basis.



Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

The Company has two secured creditors, The Royal Bank of Scotland (“RBS”) who were owed
approximately £15,000,000 at the date of Administration, and Prologis Germany X P.V (“Prologis”)
who were owed approximately £80,000,000 at the date of Administration. RBS holds a first ranking
fixed and floating charge over the Company’s asset realisations and Prologis holds a second ranking
fixed and floating charge.

In the Administration, £200,000 was distributed to RBS, however we anticipate that both secured
creditors will suffer a shortfall under their security.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors were paid in full during the last 12 months. Total claims amounted to
£23,844.80.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are expected to benefit from the maximum prescribed part. It is currently
estimated that the Company’s net property will be in the region of £2,688,612. Consequently, it is
anticipated that the prescribed part will be £600,000, the maximum payable. It is not anticipated that
any other distribution to unsecured creditors will take place. Based upon current claims, the dividend
is expected to be up to 1.9 pence in the pound but timing of the dividend will be dependent on the
agreement of claims and final asset realisations. The claims agreement process is currently underway.

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal advice Wragge & Co Specialist industry Time costs plus
knowledge & disbursements
expertise
Storage Iron Mountain (UK) Ltd | Facilities available Industry rates
Photocopying Mitie Facilities available Unit price

Our choice was based upon our perception of the advisers experience and ability
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arra
We have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they

the case.

to perform this type
ngement with them.
are reasonable in the circumstances of



Remuneration

During the Administration, in accordance with resolutions approved by both the secured and
preferential creditors, the former administrators’ fees were fixed under Rule 2.106 IR86 by reference
to time properly given by the administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising. In
accordance with Rule 4.127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the Administration will continue
in the Liquidation.

During the Administration we incurred time costs of £286,812. This represented 756 hours at an
average hourly rate of £379. Against this, £200,000 has been drawn and pre-administration time
costs of £50,000 were paid during the period of this report.

To 27 March 2013, we have incurred time costs of £64,766 in dealing with the Liquidation, This
represented 234 hours at an average hourly rate of £277. We have yet to draw a fee for this. These
figures include a change in charge out rates effective from 1 July 2012.

It has been our policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquidation to junior staff in order
to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been supervised by senior
staff and the Liquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or significance that has required
responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the Liquidators.

Details of the time costs incurred from the Liquidators’ appointment to 27 March 2013, by work
category, are attached at Appendix B. A large proportion of our time costs have been incurred in
statutory and compliance, tax and VAT matters and asset realisations. Statutory and compliance tasks
carried out over the period include reporting to creditors and initial matters on conversion from
Administration to Liquidation. Tax and VAT matters include submitting quarterly VAT returns and
the preparation of tax returns. Asset realisations include submission of claims in the respective
insolvencies and on-going pursuit of the Bulgarian debt.

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure. Following our appointment, the charge out rates
increased on 1 July 2012.

Set out in Appendix B are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of
the Liquidators’ staff actually or likely to be involved on this assignment. Time is charged by reference
to actual work carried out on the assignment. There has been no allocation of any general costs or
overhead costs.

Specialist departments within the Liquidators’ firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may
charge a small number of hours if and when we require their expert advice. Such specialists’ rates do
vary but the figures shown in Appendix B provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour.

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff is
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged for separately and is not included in the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.5
units).



Liquidators’ disbursements

Disbursements incurred during the Administration of £1,302.04 were paid during the period and
£31.94 remains outstanding. Pre-administration disbursements of £824.83 were also paid during the
period.

Category 1 disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £456.55 during the period 28 March 2012 to 27 March 2013.
These are shown at Appendix C. No amounts have been drawn yet in this respect.

Category 2 disbursements
Our current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, is as follows:

1. Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 5 pence per sheet;

2. Mileage — this is reimbursed at a maximum of 64 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc)
and 81 pence per mile (over 2,000cc).

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost. We have incurred £224.49 in respect of mileage and
have not incurred any costs in respect of photocopying during the period 28 March 2012 to 27 March
2013. No amounts have been drawn yet in this respect.

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the period of this report:

Incurred and paid Incurred but not paid
Category £ £
Storage costs 131.94 -
Administration office holder's fees 200,000.00 86,812.00
Administration office holder's expenses 1,302.04 31.94
Pre administration fees 50,000.00 -
Pre administration expenses 824.83 -
Liquidation office holder’s fees - 64,765.85
Liquidation office holder’s expenses - 681.04
Statutory advertising 147.25 -
Legal fees & expenses 25,194.99 -
Bank charges 30.00 -
Total 277,631.05 152,290.98




Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of this report, then please telephone
Leanne Wall on 0113 289 4917 who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries. However, any request
for further information regarding the our remuneration or disbursements should be made in writing

(Rule 4.49E).

In addition, should any creditor consider our remuneration and dishursements to be excessive or
inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance with Rule 4.131 IR86.

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights in relation to our remuneration and
expenses, and their rights to request further information, can be found online at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/ Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
liquidators-fees-final.pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Leanne Wall on 0113 289 4917.

Next report

Following each anniversary of our appointment, we are required to circulate a report to creditors. If
the Liquidation has been completed before the next anniversary, a report will be circulated up to the
date the Liquidation ended.



Parkridge Holdings Limited - in Liquidation ("the Company™)

Summary of financial mformation as at 27 March 2013

Appendix A

Directors'
28 March 2012 to 27 Estimated future Estimated final statement of)
March 2013 transactions outcome affairs
£ £ £ £
Fixed charge realisations
None - - - -
Fixed charge costs of realisations/payments
None - - - -
Fixed charge balance - - - -
Floating charge realisations
Intangible assets 13.72 - 13.72
Funds from the administration 940,085.11 - 940,085.11
Intercompany debtors* 45,119.90 84,825.00 129,944.90 1,500,000.00
Interest received gross 1,894.20 - 1,894.20
Total 987,112.93 84.825.00 1,071,937.93 1,500,000.00
Payments
Storage costs 131.94 200.00 331.94
Office holder's fees - administration 200,000.00 86,812.00 286,812.00
Office holder's expenses - administration 1,302.04 3194 1,333.98
Office holder's fees - liguidation - 77.537-10 77.537-10
Office holder's expenses - liquidation - 681.04 681.04
Statutory advertising 147.25 200.00 347.25
Legal fees & Expenses 25,194.99 - 25,194.99
Pre administration fees 50,000.00 - 50,000.00
Pre administration expenses 824.83 - 824.83
Bank charges 30.00 - 30.00
Closure expenses - 5,000.00 5,600.00
Distribution to preferential creditors - National Insurance fund 3.535.12 - 3,535.12
Distribution to preferential creditors - Employees 20.309.68 - 20,309.68
Estimated distribution to unsecured creditors - 600,000.00 600,000.00
Total 301,475.85 770,462.08 1,071,937.93 -
Floating charge balance 685,637.08 (685,637.08) - 1,500,000.00
VAT receivable 33,252.96 (33,252.96) -
Amount of VAT owed from Parkridge Gate Developments Limited {97,021.32) 97,021.32 -
Grand total (held on an interest bearing account) 621,868.72 (621,868.72) - 1,500,000.00

*We have assumed in a worst case scenario, that no funds will be due from the insol

However, we are still pursuing these assets.

vency process of Dickens Heath Development Company Limited and the Bulgarian company.



[¢r44 081 oty 048 048 S€or Stor wipeads -
08 ob1 £ee 018 g6 oSt obs Azupajosuy ~
anoy sed soyer o ofreyny usrmy

v6-9Lz | [eg-99sve | og-se= | [s b1 1gbr 128 €9 1'0€ Loy ey
i8:¥61 00°0]E £6'1 - 080 ggr - 0TD - - saanpaond Insop) | €1
v - i = & - “ w = « sprom juswyurodde-aig foy
- - - - - = = - - - sapdordug |1
91618 0z 988 YT ggrot - ot So18 0zg oLt or'e [7A00] SUOITR/ Tva/xerlor
g gr9hy 8489 on'L S1o 8895 S6°€ 0z0 09'€ (elei s sourndwios pue Lopneiglé
[elegelols] 00009 00’ - - - = b 0so 0%o saptwwod /sopnodde of Supaodoy g
ZORLE iliie 270 4 8Lz - oror So'bt otz 820 = - ALnsesa; pue Sununossy L
89'€ze s Mo 1ot oA O1EE - - 09°62 0g°L oL 001 = SUOTTHLOSTR /S WITe (s J0UpaI3 9
29961 080591 ot g - “ 08°L al'o oE'0 oro - suonednsoauy|§
Fdt 25 0ot69’ty orIE - - - 096 - as¢r - spassy b
" - - - = - - - - = Rurpeay (€
00'099 00°059°t 0se - - = - - ofz - nonRASHIWPY {3
gLz1e 00°Lo0'y ob 61 oS0 - Slot ore = SL¥ - Burnueyg x ABoeng |y
k] ¥
ajex 1509 QuLy, sanoy [ejox, [BLIRIDIDG  2}RIDOSSY 2NRIIOSSY sfeuepy sedeuep RUVREE: 7] avuaeg uouradisse jo wadsy
Aoy adeaoay JORIDG J0M08

g xipuaddy

€102 Y2IR L2 01 Z10T Ydae|y §7 woxj porad oyl 10} $1500 owiy Jo sisdfpuy

(.Auedwop sya,,) vonepinbyy uy - payrury sSurpoyy a8prLoyre




Appendix C

Parkridge Holdings Limited - in Liquidation ("the Company")

The Liquidators' policy for charging for disbursements is:
Costs to 27 March 2013
£

Category 2
Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 5 pence per sheet -

Mileage ~ this is reimbursed at a maximum of 64 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) and 224.49
81 pence per mile (over 2,000¢cc)
Category 1

All other disbursements are charged at cost 456.55
Total to 27 March 2013 681.04




